

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

MARCIE FISHER-BORNE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:12-cv-589

JOHN W. SMITH, in his official capacity
as the Director of the North Carolina
Administrative Office of the Courts; *et al.*,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. North Carolina’s Marriage Laws	4
III. North Carolina’s Adoption Laws	5
IV. The Moving Plaintiffs	6
QUESTION PRESENTED	9
I. Are Plaintiffs entitled to a preliminary injunction against the enforcement of North Carolina’s marriage and adoption bans where Plaintiffs are likely to meet the four legal requirements of obtaining preliminary relief?	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Legal Standard	9
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	9
A. North Carolina’s Marriage and Adoption Bans Violate the Equal Protection Clause	10
B. North Carolina’s Marriage and Adoption Bans Violate the Due Process Clause	12
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	17
IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Granting Injunction	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	1, 16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	12
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	1
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	1, 15
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	12
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3, 20
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)	10
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014).....	1, 15
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	16
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D.Cal. 2012).....	16
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	15
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960).....	18
<i>Hodge v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	1, 15, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014).....	1
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Mason v. Dwinnell</i> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	6
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	11

<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	1, 12, 14, 17
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 46 N.C. App. 254 (1980)	5
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mngmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D.Conn. 2012)	11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D.Cal. 2010).....	11, 16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	15, 17
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014).....	1, 3, 15, 19
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	11
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11

Winter v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)9, 20

WV Ass'n of Club Owners v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)2, 9

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i).....8

29 C.F.R. § 825.122(b)8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-2-301(c)5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-4-1015

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.24, 5

Other Authorities

Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6).....3

U.S. Const. amend. I.....18

N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 64
